spend the JAG funds because they were accrued before a budget and purchase order were
approved; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY COI.NCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. Thatthe City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of Other
Sources and Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Twenty-Three Thousand

Fifty-Eight Dollars ($23,058.00) in the t aw Enf Block/JAG Grant-Police Fund (2027).

SECTION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall increase receipts in the
following revenue ac€ounts:

2027 .3384.4301I
2027 .3385.4301l.

2022 JAC Grant Funding
2023 JAG Grant Funding

Total

[...]

6027.0720.56003 South Water Plt Irnprov
Total

s200.000.00
$200,000.00

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of Other
Sources and Appropriations with the County Auditor in Improvement Account 6027 Water
Reserve Fund in the amount ofOne Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00).

6027.0000.43024 Water Reserve Fund s200.000.00

SECTION 5. That City Council hereby approves the issuance of a Then & Now
Certificate for purchase orders for contracts covered by the OWDA Loan to accommodate
reimbursement payments from the loan to pay invoices on those contracts.

[...]

That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to enter into a

contract with Renaissance Counseling & Consultation, LLC to provide professional mental health
counseling services to City of Lancaster employees and their dependents for Calendar Year 2025
in an amount not to exceed One Hundred Eighty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($ 187,500.00).

SECTION 2. That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the

Citv and for the further reason that immediate availability of these mental health services will